Sources and Uses (9/30/18A)

Pro Forma Capital Structure (9/30/18A)

Sources Uses

Note: $ in millions
Source: Company filings, GSL Management and Poseidon Management
(1) Assumes GSL stock issued to Poseidon of 24.045 million and implied offer price of $1.7825
(2) Assumes transaction expense of $7.5 million
(3) Poseidon 9/30/18 actual debt balance of $572.6 million adjusted for the agreed sale of one Poseidon vessel
(4) Charter-attached asset values for GSL based on October-2018 charter-free values from an Approved Valuer plus an assessment of the present value of the differential between contracted rates and prevailing spot market rates;

for Poseidon based on the average of October-2018 charter-attached values from two Approved Valuers
(5) Excluding transaction expenses, Loan-to-Value, Net of Cash is 67%
(6) Charter-free asset values for GSL and Poseidon based on October-2018 valuations from an Approved Valuer

As GSL’s charter value rolls off  over time, the significantly increased

charter free value combined with GSL’s scheduled annual debt

reduction enhances GSL’s refinancing options

(5)

(2)

(3)

Transaction
9/30/2018A Adjustments 9/30/2018A

GSL Standalone PCON Standalone (-) (+) Pro Forma

Cash $95.1 $34.6 ($7.5) $122.2

Senior Secured Notes 360.0 360.0

GSL Term Loan 44.8 44.8

Breakwater Growth Facility 8.1 8.1

Poseidon Senior Secured Bank Debt - 558.2 558.2

Total Debt (Face Value) $412.9 $558.2 $971.1

Total Net Debt (Face Value) $317.8 $523.6 $848.9

Charter Attached Values
(4) $460.6 $787.5 $1,248.1

Loan-to-Value (Charter-Attached), Net of Cash 69% 66% 68%

Charter Free Appraisals
(6) $294.0 $760.0 $1,054.0

Loan-to-Value (Charter-Free), Net of Cash 108% 69% 81%

GSL Stock Issued to Poseidon Valued at Offer Price
(1)

$42.9

Perpetual Preferred Stock Issued to Poseidon 184.7

Existing Poseidon Net Debt 523.6

Cash From GSL Balance Sheet 7.5

Total Sources $758.7

Total Equity Issued to Poseidon $227.6

Rollover of Existing Poseidon Net Debt 523.6

Transaction Expenses 7.5

Total Uses $758.7

Global Ship Lease

Investments

Pro Forma Transaction Structure (economic ownership)

3

Source: Merger Agreement
Note: Fleet age weighted by TEU
(1) GSL class B common shares convert to class A common shares as part of the transaction